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G & W WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 
P O BOX 1219 

WALLER, TEXAS 77484 
Phone: 936-372-9858 Fax: 936-372-5840 

PUBLIC NOTICE FROM G&W WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

April 28th, 2020 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has notified G&W Water Supply Corporation 
PWS 0930048 that the drinking water supplied to customers in our CCN in part of Grimes County has 
exceeded the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)for Gross Alpha and excluding Radon and Uranium 
and also Combined Radium (-226 & -228) MCL, Average. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(U.S. EPA) has established The MCL for Gross Alpha excluding Radon and Uranium to be 15 picocuries 
per liter (pCi/L) based on a running annual average (RAN. The MCL for Combined Radium (-226 & -
228) is 7 pCi/L, and has determined that it is a health concern at levels above the MCL. Analysis of 
drinking water in your area for Gross Alpha excluding Radon and Uranium for Quarter 4 - 10/01/2019-
-12/31/2019 had a RAA 34.2 ( pCi/l) and Quarter 1- 01/01/2020--03/31/2020 had a RAA 24.7 (pCi/l). 
Combined Radium(-226 &-228 )indicates a violation period Quarter4-10/01/2019--12/31/2019 hada 
RAA 7.3 (pCi/I) and Quarter 1- 01/01/2020--03/31/2020 had a RAA 7.5 (pCi/L). 

This is not an emergency. Certain minerals are radioactive and may emit a form of radiation known as 
alpha radiation. Some people who drink water containing alpha emitters in excess of the MCL over 
many years may have an increased cancer risk. It is important to note this can affect all ground water, 
public wells as well as private wells. 

You do not need to use an alternate water supply. However, if you have health concerns, you may 
want to talk to your doctor to get more information as to how this may affect you. 

We are taking the following actions to address this issue: 

We have contacted our engineer who is working with us to find solutions to resolve the issues. 
Currently the wells in violation are Well #6 at 13577 CR 446 and Well # 1 at 2851 CR 306. We are 
blending water from all wells in Grimes County to decrease the levels before entering the distribution 
lines. Our engineer is also looking at other methods to utilize as wei[. 

If you have any questions, you may contact Julie Swinney at 936-372-9858. 

Sincerely,JJ-9 

( 
- Julie Swinney, U 

Customer Service 

G.1&€& <*f- f-*L<, 0£+6,~ '44, ,LUL-; •:f- 72:dq - dia-439-4491 
l©u.IU KJU-t.% - 572- 75,- 3997 
CO-Q:t Y©e,yu•n - 37ol - 7/0- 9 ¢A * 
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Attachment "M" 
PWS 0930048 CO GrimesPN have geisgues with 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY OF TIER II PUBLIC NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS: 

Public Water System (PWS) name: G&W WSC 

PWS ID: 0930048 Violation Period (Month/Qtr/Year): Quarter 4- 10/ol/2019--12/31/2019(7·3 
p~i/L) Quarter 1 - 01/01/2020--03/31/2020 - 7·5 pei/L 

Type ofViolation: Combined Radium (-226 & -228) MCL, Average 

30 TAC 290.122(b) requires a PWS to notify customers of any non-acute MCL, MRDL, treatment 
technique violation, or significant deficiency identified in §290.122(b)(1) as soon as possible, but 
no later than 30 days after the violation or situation is identified. The initial public notice shall 
be issued in the following manner: 

Please indicate how the PWS provided this public notice to customers, mark all that apply: 
COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM: 
® Mail or other direct delivery to each customer receiving a bill and to other service 

connections to which water is delivered (REQUIRED) 
AND any other method reasonably calculated to reach other persons served by the PWS 
such as: (choose one or more below) 

0 Publication in a local newspaper 
¤ Delivery of multiple copies for distribution to others (i.e. apartment building owners, large 

private employers) 
® Continuous posting in conspicuous public places within the area served 
¤ On the internet 
® Electronic delivery or alert systems (e.g., reverse 911) 
Il Delivery to community organizations 

NONCOMMUNITYWATERSYSTEM: 
0 Continuously post Notice in conspicuous places within affected PWS or service area OR 
O Mail or direct delivery to each customer or service connection 

(At least one ofthese two options is required) 
AND any other method reasonably calculated to reach other persons served by the PWS 
such as (choose one or more below): 

O Publication in a local newspaper or newsletter distributed to customers 
0 E-mail to notify employees or students 
0 Electronic delivery or alert systems (e.g., reverse 911) 
0 Delivery of multiple copies to central locations (e.g., community centers) 

In accordance with 30 TAC §290.122(g), all public water systems that are required to 
issue public notice to persons in accordance with 30 TAC §290.122, and that sell or 
otherwise provide drinking water to other public water systems (i.e., consecutive 
systems), shall provide public notice to the owner or operator of the consecutive systems. 
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U This PWS provides water to consecutive systems and those systems have been 
provided public notice. 
Notice to Consecutive Systems was delivered on: (date) 
by the following means: 

Comments: 

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or 
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the 
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons 
directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, 
including the possibility offines and imprisonment for knowing violations." 
NOTE: 30 TAC 290.122(f) requires the PWS to provide a copy of the Public Notice issued and a signed Certificate 
of Delivery to the Executive Director within 10 days. 
Date of Delivery to Customers: May 5th, 2020 Phone: 936-372-9828 

Certified by: (print name): Julie Swinney, Title: Customer Service 

Signaturek A .u b-4. DAUL+VJ€1. Date: 0_09/1 
Submit a»tpy ofthe PubRENotice de*ered to customers and a c&16' 01 
eompletdd Certificate of Delivery to the TCEQ at: 

E-mail: pwspn@tceq.texas.gov 
Mail: TCEQ, Water Supply Division, MC-155 

Attn: Public Notice 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

Ethis , 

2 of2 TCEQ-20616 (Rev. 3/27/2018) 
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY OF TIER II PUBLIC NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS: 

Public Water System (PWS) name: G&W WSC 

PWS ID: 0930048 Violation Period (Month/Qtr/Year):Quarter 4- 10/01/2019--12/31/2019(34·2 
pCUL) Quarter 1-01/01/2020--03/31/2020(24·7 pCi/L) 

Type of Violation: _Gross Alpha, excluding Radon and Uranium MCL Average exceeded the 
maximum contaminant level (NICL) 

30 TAC 290.122(b) requires a PWS to notify customers of any non-acute MCL, MIU)L, treatment 
technique violation, or significant deficiency identified in §290.122(b)(1) as soon as possible, but 
no later than 30 days after the violation or situation is identified. The initial public notice shall 
be issued in the following manner: 

Please indicate how the PWS provided this public notice to customers, mark all that apply: 
COMMUNITYWATERSYSTEM: 
® Mail or other direct delivery to each customer receiving a bill and to other service 

connections to which water is delivered (REQUIRED) 
AND any other method reasonably calculated to reach other persons served by the PWS 
such as: (choose one or more below) 

D Publication in a local newspaper 
O Delivery of multiple copies for distribution to others (i.e. apartment building owners, large 

private employers) 
® Continuous posting in conspicuous public places within the area served 
Il On the internet 
M Electronic delivery or alert systems (e.g., reverse 911) 
U Delivery to communily organizations 

NONCOMMUNITYWATERSYSTEM: 
O Continuously post Notice in conspicuous places within affected PWS or service area OR 
0 Mail or direct delivery to each customer or service connection 

(Atleast one ofthese two options is required) 
AND any other method reasonably calculated to reach other persons served by the PWS 
such as (choose one or more below): 

0 Publication in a local newspaper or newsletter distributed to customers 
O E-mail to notify employees or students 
E Electronic delivery or alert systems (e.g., reverse 911) 
O Delivery of multiple copies to central locations (e. g., community centers) 

In accordance with 30 TAC §290.122(g), all public water systems that are required to 
issue public notice to persons in accordance with 30 TAC §290.122, and that sell or 
otherwise provide drinking water to other public water systems (i.e., consecutive 
systems), shall provide public notice to the owner or operator of the consecutive systems. 
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O This PWS provides water to consecutive systems and those systems have been 
provided public notice. 
Notice to Consecutive Systems was delivered on: (date) 
by the following means: 

Comments: 

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or 
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the 
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or tliose persons 
directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, 
including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations." 
NOTE: 30 TAC 290.122(f) requires the PWS to provide a copy of the Public Notice issued and a signed Certificate 
of Delivery to the Executive Director within 10 days. 
Date of Delivery to Customers:May Sth, 2020 Phone: 996:372-98f;8 

Certified by: (print name) * Julie Swinnev Title: Customer Service 

signaturf .JI# .,o4 e_b*I~:u~, Date: 
Submit py of the P-u-bhc Noticsrdelivered to customers and a i 
completed Certificate of Delivery'to the TCEQ at: 

E-nlail: pwspn@tceq.texas.gov 
Mail: TCEQ, Water Supply Division, MC-155 

Attn: Public Notice 
P.O. BOX 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

I
W
 

copy ofthls / 
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Julie Swinney 

From: kristine krieg <kristine.krieg@tceq.texas.gov> 
Sent: Friday, May 15, 2020 2:15 PM 
To: Julie Swinney 
Subject: RE: 

Julie: 

I've entered in the notices. There are no notices due at this time. Thank you. 

Kristine Krieg 
Public Notice Coordinator 
Drinking Water Inventory and Protection Team 
Drinking Water Special Functions Section 
Texas Commission On Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
512-239-5723 
Kristine.Krieg@tceq.texas.gov 

Public Notice Templates: 
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/public notice.html 

Send public notices to: 
PWSPN@tceq.texas.gov 

From: Julie Swinney <jswinney@gwwsc.net> 
Sent: Friday, May 15, 2020 1:28 PM 
To: kristine krieg <kristine.krieg@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: RE: 

I will, Thank you Kristine 

Have a great day! 
~itke e3*'brney 

Customer Service Representative 
936-372-9858 
iswinnev@gwwsc.net 

From: kristine krieg <kristine.krieg@tceq.texas,gov> 
Sent: Friday, May 15, 2020 1:00 PM 
To: Julie Swinney <iswinnev@gwwsc.net> 
Subject: 

Julie: 
1 
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Julie Swinney RECEIVED 
From: 
Sent: 
TO: 
CC: 
Subject: 

Michele Risko <Michele.Risko@Tceq.Texas.Gov~ APR 2 9 2020 ~ 
Wednesday, April 29,2020 3:19 PM 
J. F. Fontaine & Assoc., Inc. --J 
pwschem; Julie Swinney; Steven Swierenga 
RE: Notice of Violation -G&W WSC Field Store - PWS ID NO. TX0930048 

Sean , 1 gil - a ay _ ( 479 
Can we speak to obtain more information and go over the requirements for the system? I am available by phone at 512-
797-1081 or we can setup a conference call if you desire more people to be on the call. 
Thank you, 
Michele 

From: J. F. Fontaine & Assoc., Inc. <jffontaine@jffontaine.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2020 2:14 PM 
To: Michele Risko <Michele.Risko@Tceq.Texas.Gov> 
Cc: pwschem <pwschem@tceq.texas.gov>; jswinney@gwwsc.net 
Subject: Notice of Violation -G&W WSC Field Store - PWS ID NO. TX0930048 

Good afternoon, 

Regarding your Notice of Violation: COMBINED RADIUM letter dated March 26,2020, we would like to request a time 
extension. We would like to request an extension of 30 additional days for providing the public notice. The G&W 
Water Supply Corporation's office is working alternating shifts and is not back to 100% work force and did not receive 
the notice of violation until mid April. Due to the circumstances caused by the COVID-19, we would like to extend the 
deadline by an additional 30 days for providing the public notice. The G&W Water Supply Corporation is working hard 
to get them out by the deadline but would still like to request an extension. 

J.F. Fontaine and Associates, Inc. is currently working with the G&W Water Supply Corporation to resolve both the 
radium and the gross alpha issues and will notify you with our progress. G&W will continue to provide notice to the 
Public every 3 months, for as long as the violation persist. 

Thanks, Sean 
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Julie Swinney 

From: Michele Risko <Michele,Risko@Tceq.Texas.Gov> 
Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2020 11:24 AM 
To: Julie Swinney 
Subject: Link Public Notice Documentation 

Ms. Swinney, 
As discussed on the phone, the mandatory languages and certificate of delivery related to your violations can be found 
in Word format on our website at https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/public notice.html. If you'd like someone 
to review your draft notice prior to distribution to ensure that it is compliant and meets all the rule needs, you may 
email your draft to PWSPN@tceq.texas.gov and ask for an acceptability review. Once you've issued the notice, please 
provide a copy of the notice you sent to you customers and the certificate of delivery to us either through the mail or via 
email to PWSPN@tceq.texas.gov. 
I hope this helps you. Thankyou for working to keep your public informed. 
Michel 

Michele Risko 
Manager, Drinking Water Standards Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Michele.risko@tceq.texas.gov 
512-239-1689 
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Julie Swinney 

From: PWSPN <PWSPN@tceq.texas.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 4:41 PM 
TO: Julie Swinney 
CC: PWSPN 
Subject: FW: Michele/ PN letter/ Cert. of delivery 
Attachments: 20200505152421043.pdf 

Julie: 

The notice does not have the running annual average for the gross alpha for the 4th quarter 2019 and 1st quarter 2020 
and combined radium for 1st quarter 2020. Please let me know if you have questions. Thank you. 

Kristine Krieg 
Public Notice Coordinator 
Drinking Water Inventory and Protection Team Drinking Water Special Functions Section Texas Commission On 
Environmental Quality {TCEQ) 
512-239-5723 
Kristine. Krieg@tceq.texas.gov 

Public Notice Templates: 
https:Uwww.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/public_notice.html 

Send public notices to: 
PWSPN@tceq.texas.gov 

-----Original Message-----
From: Michele Risko <Michele.Risko@Tceq.Texas.Gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 5,2020 4:22 PM 
To: PWSPN <PWSPN@tceq.texas.gov> 
Cc: Patrick Kading <Patrick.Kading@Tceq.Texas.Gov> 
Subject: FW: Michele/ PN letter/ Cert. of delivery 

PN Folks, 
Please review and let Ms. Swinney know if any further action is needed. 
Michele 

----Original Message-----
From: Julie Swinney <jswinney@gwwsc.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 5,2020 3:47 PM 
To: Michele Risko <Michele.Risko@Tceq.Texas.Gov> 
Subject: FW: Michele/ PN Ietted Cert. of delivery 

Good afternoon Michele, 
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Attached is a copy of the Public Notice letter and certificate of delivery. I have been working sketchy hours because of 
dr. appt. If I need to do anything else right now other than complete the mail out to customers let me know. I will be 
back in the office May 6th at 12:30 pm. Whatever needs to be done I will do it. Thank you for being a great help to us. 
Warm regards, 

Have a great day! 
Julie Swinney 
Customer Service Representative 
936-372-9858 
jswinney@gwwsc.net 

----Original Message---
From: gwwsc@gwwsc.net <gwwsc@gwwsc.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 5,2020 2:24 PM 
To: Julie Swinney <jswinney@gwwsc. net> 
Subject: Michele/ PN letter/ Cert. of delivery 

This E-mail was sent from "RNP00267388E8CA" (MP C3003). 

Scan Date: 05.05.2020 15:24:20 (-0400} 
Queries to: gwwsc@gwwsc,net 
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HOW THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION SERVES 
THE PUBLIC INTEREST 
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Question 20: How will the proposed transaction serve the public interest? 

The Kickapoo Preserve Subdivision is located within G&W's WSC's existing CCN (CCN No. 
12391). The Kickapoo FWSD's existing CCN (CCN No. 13204) is dually certificated with G&W 
WSC's CCN over the area generally described as the Kickapoo Preserve Subdivision (certificates 
and maps, attached as Attachment I). By consolidating the CCNs under G&W WSC's CCN, the 
District would be relieved of significant debt owed to the Developer (New Waverly Sound 
Investments, LLC), which would enable the District to dissolve. The Developer has agreed to 
relieve such debt in accordance with the Contract for Purchase (see Attachment B, Contract for 
Purchase). 

The CCN consolidation makes logical sense, and serves the public interest because G&W already 
holds the CCN that encompasses and overlaps the service area currently being served by the 
District. G&W WSC also owns the Wholesale Water Plant, which provides water to the District. 
Therefore, G&W WSC is best positioned to seamlessly step into the District's position as the retail 
water service provider. G&W WSC has decades of experience providing continuous and adequate 
water service throughout Grimes and Waller counties. 
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TCEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Request 
Regulated Entity/Site Name Kickapoo Preserve Subdivision TCEQ Add. ID No. 2370096 

RN No (optional) 

Investigation Type CCI Contact Made In-House (Y/N) Y Purpose of Investigation Comprehensive Compliance Investigation 

Regulated Entity Contact Byron Hughey Telephone No. Date 
Contacted 

Title FAX #/Email address FAX/Email Compliance Coordinator 
date 

NOTICE: The information provided in t Ms form is intended to provide clarity to issues that have arisen during the investigation process between the TCEQ and the regulated entity named above and does not representjinal TCEQjindzngs 
related to violations. Any potential or alleged violations discovered after the date on this form will be communicated to the regulated entity representative prior to the issuance of a notice of violation or enforcement. Conclusions drawn from this 
investigation, including additional violations or potential violations discovered (ifany) during the course of this Investigation, will be documented in a final investigation-report. 

Issue For Records Request, identify the necessary records, the company contact and date due to the agency. For Alleged and Potential Violation issues, include the 
rule in question with the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe. 

No. Typei Rule Citation (if known) 

1 AV 

2 RR 
3 RR 
4 RR 
5 RR 

6 RR 

Description of Issue 
Failure to obtain approval from the executive director prior to having the interconnection with Spring 
Preserve Water System 
Provide the monitoring plan 
Provide the distribution chlorine residual records for Nov. 2019 - Jan 2020 
Provide the distribution map 
Provide the as-built plans 
Provide the Service Agreement. The records provided onsite was not the most updated and did not 
reflect the required percentages for pipes and flux. 
Provide the customer service inspection. If there is a potential cross contamination present, install 

7 RR/AV the appropriate backflow prevention device and provide a copy of the Backfiow Prevention Assembly 
Test and Maintenance Report 

8 RR Provide the drought contingency plan 
Provide the water purchase contract. The water purchase contract must be available to the executive 

9 RR director in order that production, storage, service pump, or pressure maintenance capacity may be properly 
evaluated. 

10 AI The bacteriological samples collected were not rotated 
Note 1: Issue Type Can Be One or More of: AV (Alleged Violation), PV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) 
Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity named above operating without proper authorization? U Yes ® No 
Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? U Yes ® No 

Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (RE) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If 
contact was made by telephone, the document will be sent via FAX or Email to RE; therefore, the RE signature is not required. 

If you have questions about any information on this form, please contact your local TCEQ Regional Office. 
Please contact the agency's public information officer with any requests, questions, or comments on access to records or information at 512-239-0800. 

White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yellow Copy: TCEQ (Note: use additional pages as necess~~) Page l of 2 
TCEQ 20085 (01/2019) 
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Thuy Chau 2/4/2020 

Investigator Name (Signed &Printed) Date Regulated Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed) Date 

If you have questions about any information on this form, please contact your local TCEQ Regional Office. 
Please contact the agency's public information officer with any requests, questions, or comments on access to records or information at 512-239-0800. 

White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yellow Copy: TCEQ (Note: use additional pages as necessa~~ Page 2 of 2 
TCEQ 20085 (01/2019) 
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Wholesale Water Supply Agreement and Assignment to G&W WSC 
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ASSIGNMENT Ol' WHOLESALK WA'rER FURC]IARE CONTRACI 

Spring Preserve Water Company, LLC C'Spring Pimcrvc Water Co.") hereby a•Igns tho 
Wholesale Wa¢cr Purchasc Contraol C'Wholesale Contract") between Spring Preserve Water Co. 
and Kkk.poo Fresh Water Suppty District, which is attached hereto M Exhibit A, to O&W Water 
Supply Corporation, • tlon-prnfit water supply coq,orntlon ("(1&W WSC"). 

Spring Preserve Water Co. and O&W WSC agrco Ihnt tho Wholoule Contract will 
contitmc in offea undci· the origitull tcrnts nt,rl conclitioits, except tl,n[ (ho Wholesale Contract will 
expire ttpun (1) (hc 5,(ccessful ncq,ilsitlon by Ci & W WSC nOlte Kioknpoo Fresh Wider Supply 
|)istrict retail wnlei 5e,viec ,»te~, Whioh il conlcmplnted, mid (2) the appropriAte appmvala of 
such acquisition by the l>ublic Utility Cot,tminioti of l'exas, Rs prefcribed by luw. 

IN WITNESS WHEIUEOF, Illo uiwlcrsigned pnltlcs Itnvo executed thls assigmnenl in 
nutltiple countcrpat Is on the date Indlcnled by each pany's signature, but cncctlvo the date on 
which :be Bill orSak and Assignmenl and Iho Speclnl Warrmity Ded for iho subject Wholesale 
Water Planl and Well Sito wcrc executed, 5tlch date being the 27th day of March, 2020 (thu 
"Iifrc#Iivc 1)a(c"), and acktiowlcdgillg that Ilieir itspcclivo governing bodies ntlthoilmd cxccullon 
ofthis assigmnent. 

A (;R EICD: 

SPRING i'RESI]RVE WATER COMPANY, LLC 
. Tcxa; Ihniled.Abd~lity comp4py·7 

-

2§hmndas=16.Mamlli@g Member 
Date: 4-1 G - Op 

0 &41¥ATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 
a Texas non-profit water supply corporation 

' A -. by.· -- D•lc: , / 7/ .*' V i: r . 
---

Jake Marcisz, Board Prisident 

CONSENT GRANTED BY: 

KICKAPOO FRESH WATER SQPPLY DIS'nUCT 
a Texas water control anNmpmt*cnt district 

by: <1 N 2*v - Ljv - Date: 
4 - lo - Zoro 

wr. tu,¥,M jv .de. Phomer , Board Pros Ident 

1 or 27 
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EXHIBIT A 

Wholesale Water Purchase Contract 
between 

Spring Preserve Water Company, LLC 
and 

Kickapoo Fresh Water Supply District of Waller County, 
a water control and improvement district 

2 of 27 
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WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASE CONTRACT 

between 

Spring Preserve Water Company, LLC 

and 

Kickapoo Fresh Water Supply District of Waller County, 

a water control and improvement district 

3 of 27 
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This Wholesale Water Purchase Contract is made and entered into this day of 
, 2010 by and between the SPRING PRESERVE WATER COMPANY, LLC 

("SPWC"), a Texas limited liability company, and the KICKAPOO FRESH WATER SUPPLY 
DISTRICT OF WALLER COUNTY (the "District"), a water conservation and improvement 
district organized and empowered under Article XVI, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution and 
govemed by Chapter 51 of the Texas Water Code. Throughout this Agreement SPWC and the 
District may be referred to jointly as the Parties, and shall each be considered a Party. 

RECr~AIS 

l. SPWC is a Texas limited liability company with access to productive grolmdwater 
formations through facilities located on that certain 1.262 acre tract of land located in the Shubal 
Marsh Survey, Abstact No. 217, Waller County, Texas, that is more thoroughly described the real 
property survey labeled Exhibit No. 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference for 
all purposes; 

2. The District desires to purchase, and SPWC is willing to sell, wholesale potable 
water produced from facilities located on the Well Site, subject to the tenns and conditions of this 
Agreement and 

3. The DiStIiCt desires to beneficially use the water purchased under the terms of this 
Agreement by making it available for purchase by residential, commercial, and other classes of 
retail customers served by the District's public water supply system. 

AGREEMENT 

For and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, and for other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SPWC and 
the District hereby agree as follows: 

SECnON 1. DEFINmONS 

1) "Agreement" shall mean this Wholesale Water Purchase Contract, including 
exhibits and any amendments made thereto. 

2) "Actual Monthly Quantity" shall mean the actual volume of water delivered by 
SPWC to the District at the point of delivery. 

3) "Bluebonnet GCD" shall mean the BluebonIlet Groundwater Conservation 
District, or its successor in interest, a conservation and reclamation district 
organized under Article XVI, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution, and operating 
pursuant to Chapter 36 ofthe Texas Water Code and its enabling legislation. 

4) "Calendar Month" shall mean the period beginning at 12:00 a.m. on the first day 
of each month and ending at 12:00 am. of the first day ofthe following month. 
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5) "Commission" shall mean the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and 
its predecessor and successor agencies. 

6) "Contract Quantity" shall mean the maximum annual amount of Water available 
for purchase to the Distict under this Agreement, which shall be the lesser of the 
following: 

a) 44,712,500 gallons ofWater; or 

b) the maximum annual amount of Water SPWC is authorized to 
produce at any time under the terms of Bluebonnet GCD Pemlit 
for Well No. BWLL-0048, as may be amended. 

7) "Disllict's Office" shall mean the District's primary place of business, the offices 
of Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP, 3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600, 
Houston, Texas 77027. 

8) "Effective Date" shall mean the date that this Agreement is fully executed and 
becomes legally binding on the Parties. The Effective Date is the date that this 
Agreement is signed by lhe authorized representative of SPWC, as indicated in 
Section 33. 

9) "Fiscal Year" shall mean each one (1) year period beginning on September 1 and 
ending on August 31 of the following calendar year dunng the Term of this 
Agreement. 

10)"Maximum Delivery Rate" is the maximum rate at which SPWC may be called 
upon by the District to deliver water to the Point of Delivery, which shall be 
expressed in ter:ms of gallons per minute. The Maximum Delivery Rate shall not 
exceed gallons per minute or any limits set forth in SPWC's permit(s) issued 
by the Bluebonnet GCD. 

11) "Point of Delivery" shall be the point at which possession of and title to Water 
passes from SPWC to the District, which shall be at the point described in Section 
10. 

12) "SPWC's Office" shall mean SPWC's principal place of business, the offices of 
Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C. do Michael A. Gershon, 816 
Congress Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701. 

13) "Water" shall mean groundwater produced by mechanical means from the 
Evangeline formation using facilities located on the Well Site. 

14) "Water Production and Treatment Plant Revenue Requiremenf' or "WPTPRR" 
shall mean the capital cost, operations and maintenance costs, and repair and 
replacement costs associated with the purchase, acquisition, improvement and 
maintenance of the Well Site, the construction, completion, equipment, operation 
and maintenance of any water production wells and related facilities, and water 
treatment facilities located on the Well Site. The WPTPRR does not include 
Water Use Fees. 

15)"Water Rate" shall mean the rate in dollars per thousand gallons that the District 
shall pay to SPWC for Water under this Agreement and shall be calculated by 
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SPWC based on the WPTPRR in a manner that confonns with all applicable law, 
including but not limited to depreciation expense. The Parties agree that the 
Water Rate may include SPWC's costs incurred to secure all regulatory 
approvals, including but not limited to pennits and approvals from TCEQ and the 
Bluebonnet GCD. 

16) "Water Use Fee" shall mean all fees legally imposed by the Bluebonnet GCD 
under the provisions of its rules for the production of groundwater from the 
facilities located on the Well Site. The Water Use Fee amount shall be the total 
amount, expressed in U.S. Dollars, that SPWC is under a legal obligation to pay 
for each 1,000 gallons of groundwater delivered to the District at the Point of 
Delivery, regardless of whether the Bluebonnet GCD has demanded payment 
from SPWC. 

"Well Site" shall mean that cettain 1.262-acre tract of land located in the Shubal Marsh 
Survey, Abstract No. 217, Waller County, Texas, that is more thoroughly described the real 
property survey labeled Exhibit No. 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference for 
all purposes, and all improvements thereupon, including all groundwater production, water 
treatment, water storage, and waier conveyance facilities up to the Point of Delivery. 

SECTION 2. TERM 

Tbis Agreement shall remain in force and cffbct until the fifteenth (15th) anniversary ofthe 
Effective Date, unless sooner tenninated because SPWC and the District agree to terminate this 
Agreement or this Agreement is terminated pursuant to its terms. SPWC mutually shall have the 
sole option to renew this Agreement for four (4) additional five-year (5-year) terms. Thereafter, 
the Panies may agree in writing to renew this Agreement. 

SECTION 3. EQUrrY 

The District acknowledges and agrees that it will accrue no equity or any other interest in, 
or pursue condemnation of, the Well Site or any other assets of SPWC, including but not limited 
to any Bluebonnet GCD permit(s) issued to SPWC, as may be amendei as a result of payment or 
other performance by the District of its obligations under this Agreement 

SECTION 4. VOLUME 

Subject to the limitations and conditions described in this Agreement, SPWC agrees to sell 
to the District a daily volume of Water produced from the Well Site, as needed, not to exceed the 
Contract Quantity. 

SPWC is under no obligation to the District, and the District may not obligate SPWC, to 
seek amendments to SPWC's Bluebonnet GCD Permit(s) that would increase the maximum 
volumes of groundwater that may be produced under its current tenns. The District may neither 
make demands upon SPWC for more than the Contract Quantity nor may it demand that SPWC 
exceed the Maximum Delivery Rate without a written amendment to this Agreement manifesting 
the Parties' intent in that regard. 
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SECTION 5. RATES AND COMPENSATION 

Beginning on the Effective Date, the District shall be obligated to pay to SPWC: 

A An amount equal to the Water Rate for the Contract Quantity multiplied by the 
actual volume of Water delivered by SPWC to the District pursuant to this 
Agreement and 

B. All Water Use Fees for Water taken by the District pursuant to this Agreement 
(cumulatively, the "Base Obligation"). 

SECTION 6. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

On or before the 10th calendar day of each Calendar Month, SPWC shall render to the 
District at the District's Office, or such other place as designated by the District in writing, by 
depositing with the United States Postal Service using Erst class mail a statement for: 

A. An amount equal to the Actual Monthly Quantity in the immediately preceding 
month multiplied by the Water Rate; and 

B. The Water Use Fee multiplied by each 1,000 gallons of Water taken by the 
District at the Point of Delivery during the immediately preceding month. 

Payment of such statement shall be due and payable at the SPWC's Office, or mich other 
place as designated by SPWC in writing, on or before the 30th calendar day afterreceipt of such 
statement. 

SECTION 7. REASSESSMENT OF THE WATER RATE 

During the month of July in each calendar year during the Term of this Agreement, SPWC 
will adopt a budget for the ensuing Fiscal Year. Within two (2) weeks after adopting a budget 
SPWC will advise the District ofthe Water Rate for the ensuing Fiscal Year. 

SECTION 8. MEASURING EQUIPMENT 

At the District's own cost and expense, the District shall furnish, operate and maintain at 
the Point of Delivery, measuring equipment, properly equipped with meters and devices of 
standard types for measuring accurately the quantity of Water taken by the District under this 
Agreement, with a capacity to measure such quantity of Water in accordance with then-Current 
water industry standards or as prescribed by standards of the American Water Works Association. 
However, in no case shall the accuracy tolerance of such equipment exceed five percent (5%). The 
District agrees to have said meters calibrated as necessary, but at least every two (2) years, by 
qualified personnel. Such qualified personnel shall provide a certified repoit to the District and 
SPWC concerning such calibration. The District shall notify SPWC fifteen (15) days in advance 
ofthe date for Slldh meter calibration and SPWC shall have the right to be present and witness said 
calibration. The measuring equipment and the calibration thereof shall be approved by the District 
and SPWC in writing, but the measuling equipment shall remain the property of the District. 
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During any reasonable hours SPWC shall have access to such measuring equipment so 
installed. SPWC shall have access to all records pertinent to detennining the measurement and 
quantity of Water actually delivered. The reading of the meter shall be done by SPWC, or 
SPWC's designate, for the purpose of billing. The District agrees that SPWC may furnish, 
install, operate and maintain check meters, and that said check meters shall remain the property 
of SPWC. The District also agrees that the design and construction of its metering equipment 
will facilitate SPWC's installation and operation of check meters. 

If, for any reason, the District's measuring equipment is out of service or out of 
calibration and the amount of Water diverted hereunder cannot be ascertained or computed by 
the reacting thereof, the quantity of Water diverted during such period shall be estimated and/or 
determined by SPWC based on the best data available. Information from SPWC's check meter 
shall be deemed the best data available. If no information from check meters is available, 
information from SPWC's f[ow meter used to report the production of Water to the Bluebonnet 
GCD shall be deemed tile next best data available. In any event, estimations made by SPWC 
pursuant to this paragraph shall be final and conclusive, and the Water Use Fee for the affected 
Calendar Month shall be calculated by SPWC accordingly. If the District's measuring 
equipment is out of service for thirty (30) days or more, SPWC may purchase, install and 
maintain any required measuring equipment, as determined by SPWC, and charge the expense 
thereof to the District, for which the District shall remit payment immediately upon receipt of 
SPWC's invoice. 

SECTION 9. DISPUTE REGARDING RATES AND BILLING 

If the District at any time disputes the amount to be paid to SPWC pursuant to this 
Agreement, the District shall nevertheless promptly make the disputed payment or payments; 
but, if it is subsequently determined by agreement or court decision that the disputed amount 
paid by tile District should have been less or more, SPWC shall promptly recalculate the 
District's past, current, and future payments and submit invoices reflecting such and requiring 
payment or reimbursement in a manner ensuring the District or SPWC will recover the amount 
due within a period of time not to exceed twelve (12) months. 

If a court, the Commission, or any federal or state regulatory authority finds that SPWC's 
rates or policies for delivering Water to the District under this Agreement are unreasonable or 
otherwise unenforceable, SPWC has the option to tetminate this Agreemenrt without any liability 
on the part of SPWC to the District By signing this Agreement the District stipulates and agrees 
that SPWC will be prejudiced if the District avoids the obligation to pay the rates for Water 
specified in this Agreement while accepting the benefits of obtaining Water from SPWC. Nothing 
in this Agreement shall be construed as constituting an undertaking by SPWC to Dlrniqh Water to 
the District except pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. If the District initiates or participates 
in any proceeding regarding SPWC's rates and policies under this Agreement and advocates a 
position that is adverse to SPWC and SPWC prevails, the DiMIict shall pay SPWC for its expenses, 
including attorneys' fees, expert and consultant fbes, and costs in the proceeding within thirty (30) 
calendar days after SPWC's request for payment The Distcict stipulates and agrees that the rates 
and policies specified in this Agreement are ju< reasonable, and without discrimination. 
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SECTION 10. POINT OF DELIVERY. 

The Point of Delivery for the District shall be a four-inch (4") meter and twelve-inch (12") 
connection generally located near the right-of-way of Hegar Springs Parkway. The District shall 
construct, maintain, and operate, at its own expense, all facilities and equipment necessary to 
receive and take all potable Water delivered to it pursuant to this Agreement. All facilities and 
equipment must be inspected and approved by SPWC and construction of any facilities connecting 
to the Point of Delivery must meet SPWC's standard specifications. No change in the type or size 
ofmeters or connections shall be allowed unless this Agreement has been amended accordingly. 

SECTION 11. FACILITIES FOR DELIVERING WATER 

The District shall provide, at the District's expense, the facilities required to take, 
transport and deliver Water from the Point of Delivery to the District's customers and other 
places of use. All facilities and property of the District used by the District or relating to the use 
or delivery of Water contemplated by this Agreement are subject to damage. The District 
acknowledges the possibility of damage and assumes the risk of such an occurrence. 

SECTION 12. QUALITY 

All Water delivered by SPWC and received by the District pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement shall be potable water. SPWC is obligated to treat such water so as to meet the 
standards of all state and federal agencies having jurisdiction over water quality. SPWC and the 
District shall cooperate, each within its legal powers, to prevent to the extent praclicable, the 
pollution and contamination of any underground sources of drinking water, as that phrase is 
defined in title 30, Chapter 331 of the Texas Administrative Code, from which Water is produced. 
THE DISTRICT ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT SUCH WATER IS 
SUITABLE FOR ITS NEEDS. SPWC EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY AS 
TO THE QUALITY OF THE WATER OR SUITABILITY OF tIn£ WATER FOR ITS 
INENDED PURPOSE BEYOND WHAT IS REQUIRED IJNDER APPLICABLE STATE 
AND FEDERAL WAIER QUALrrY STANDARDS. SPWC EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS 
THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS. THE DISTRICr 
AGREES THAT ANY VARIAT[ON IN THE QUALITY OR CHARAC,ERISTICS OF 
THE WATER OFFERED FOR SALE AS PROVIDED BY THIS AGREEMENT SHALL 
NOT ENTITLE THE DISTRICT TO AVOID OR LIMIT ITS OBLIGATION TO MAKE 
PAYMENTS PROVIDED FOR BY mIS AGREEMENT. THERE ARE NO 
WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRnmON CONTAINED IN 
THIS AGREEMENT. THE DISTRICr ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY WITH 
RESPECT TO THE MAINTENANCE OF WATER QUALITY ONCE WATER IS 
RECEIVED AT THE POINT OF DELIVERY, PRIOR TO, AND UP, TO rrS 
DISTRIBUTION FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION OR ANY OTHER USES. 

SECTION 13. TITLE TO AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR WATER 

For liability purposes, title to all Water supplied to the District pursuant to this Agreement 
shall remain in SPWC up to the Point of Delivery, at which point title shall pass to the District. 
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WHILE TITLE FOR LIABILITY PURPOSES REMAINS IN A PARTY, THAT PARTY 
HEREBY AGREES TO SAVE AND HOLD THE OTHER PARTY HARMLESS FROM 
ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, AND CAUSES OF ACTION WHICH MAY BE ASSERTED 
BY ANYONE ON ACCOUNT OF THE PRODUCHON, TREATMENT, DEL]VERY, 
TRANSPORTATION, AND USE OF SAID WATER. 

SECTION 14. PURPOSE AND PLACE OF USE 

The District shall use Water purchased from SPWC pursuant to this Agreement in 
accordance with any and all applicable restrictions in the Bluebonnet GCD Well Operating 
Permit for Well No. BWLL-0048, that Agreement by and between G&W Water Supply 
Corporation and New Waverly Sound Investments, L.L.C., and any certificate of convenience 
and necessity issued by the Commission. 

SECTION 15. BLUEBONNET GCD RULES 

SPWC and the District shall comply with the rules of the Bluebonnet GCD, as may be 
amended from time to time. 

SECnON 16. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 

This Agreement is subject to all applicable federal, state, and local laws and any applicable 
ordinances, niles, orders, and regulations of any local, state, or federal governmental authority 
having jurisdiction. However, nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver 
of any right to question or contest any law, ordinance, order, rule, or regulation in any forum 
having jurisdiction, and SPWC and the District each agree to make a good faith effort to support 
proposed laws and regulations which would be consistent with, and refrain from supporting 
proposed laws and regulations which would be inconsistent or interfere with, the performance of 
lhis Agreement in accordance with its terms. 

SECTION 17. WATER CONSERVATION PLANS 

The District shall develop and implement plans, programs, and rules to promote practices 
techniques, and technologies that will reduce the consumption of water. reduce the loss or waste of 
water, improve lhe efficiency in use of wakr, or increase the recycling and reuse of water. 
SPWC's obligations under this Agreement shall be subject to the District prepadng and 
implemeniing a water conservation plan or water conservation measures, as well as implementing 
any water conservation plans and drought contingency plans adopted by SPWC and required or 
approved by the Bluebonnet GCD, the Commission, the Texas Water Development Board, or any 
other federal, state, or local regulatory authority with power to require or approve water 
conservation and drought contingency plans affecting either or both of the Parties to this 
Agreement Upon execution of this Agreement; the District shall submit any water conservation 
plans, drought contingency plans, and water conservation measures required of the District by this 
section to SPWC for its review and written approval. SPWC will not approve of any water 
conservation plans, drought contingency plans, and water conservation measures that arc not, at a 
minimum, consistent with applicable rules of the Bluebonnet GCD, the Commission, the Texas 
Water Development Board, or any other federal, state, or local regulatory authority with power to 
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require or approve water conservation and drought contingency plans affecting either or both of the 
Parties to this Agreement. Until the all plans required of the District pursuant to the teims of this 
section are approved by SPWC, SPWC is under no obligation to make any water available to the 
District. 

When the District resells Water, the District shall require appropriate contractual terms 
and provisions mandating all successive users of the Water to implement water conservation 
measures that comply with water conservation plans, programs, and rules of the State of Texas, 
SPWC, and the District 

SECTION 18. SOURCE AND ADEQUACY OF SUPPLY 

Water supplied by SPWC to the District under this Agreement shall be Water produced 
by SPWC from the Evangeline formation and from no other source, unless SPWC, at its sole 
discretion, elects to supply Water from another source available to SfWC, SPWC and the 
District hereby agree that the District shall have no right or entitlement to any Water after the 
expiration of the Term of this Agreement. SPWC will use all reasonable efforts to remain in a 
position to furnish Water sufficient to satisfy the reasonable demands of the District consistent 
with the tecms of this Agreement SPWC's agreement to provide Water to the District shall not 
be deemed a guarantee on SPWC's part that any particular quantity of Water will be available, 
and the quantity of Water taken by the District shall at all times be subject to the right of SPWC 
to reduce said quantity of Water as SPWC, in its sole judgment, may deem necessary in order to: 
(i) comply with any production limitation or restriction imposed by the Bluebonnet GCD, (ii) 
comp!y with Emy order of any court or administrative body having appropriate jurisdiction, (iii) 
prevent waste, or Ov) prevent injury to persons and/or property. 

SPWC will adopt a Water Conservation and Drought Contingency Plan. If the District 
faiIs to implement SPWC's and its own Drought Contingency Plan when trigger conditions 
occur under such plans, SPWC's Well Site operator is authorized to institute rationing pursuant 
to any applicable statutory, regulatory, or common law obligations imposed upon SPWC for 
Water produced from the Well Site, and as may be necessary to protect the public welfare. 
When the District is not in compliance with SPWC's Water Conservation and Drought 
Contingency Plan, Water made available to the District pursuant to this Agreement will be 
reduced to the amount of Water that the SPWC's Well Site operator estimates would be 
necessary to satisfy the District's demand if the District was operating in compliance with both 
SPWC's and the District's Drought Contingency Plans. 

SPWC's rights to maintain and operate the Well Site in amy lawful manner and to any 
lawful extent SPWC may see fit is recognized by the District, ani except as otherwise provided 
herein, there shall be no obligation hereunder upon SPWC to produce or not produce Water at 
any time or to maintain a Maximum Delivery Rate at any specified level. Further, the District 
recognizes that the total annual amount of Water authorized by the Bluebonnet GCD to be 
produced from the Well Site may at all times be subject to permanent or temporary reduction. 

SECTION 19. ADDmONAL ASSESSMENTS NOT OTHERWISE ADDRESSED 

If sales or use taxes, or taxes, assessments, or charges of similar nature are imposed for the 
production, storing, delivering, gathering taking, selling, using, or consuming the Water received 
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by the District beyond what is olherwise expressly addressed by the terms of this Agreement, the 
amount of the tax, assessment, or charge shall be borne by the District In the event SPWC shall be 
required to pay, collect, or remit any tax, assessment, or charge on Water received by the District 
pursuant to this Agreement that is not otherwise expressly addressed by this Agreement, then the 
Disttict shall promptly pay or reimburse SPWC for the tax, assessment, or charge in the manner 
directed by SPWC within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of SPWC's invoice for same. 

SECTION 20. DEFAULT IN PAYMENTS 

All amounts due and owing to SPWC by the District shall, if not paid when due, bear 
interest ai the Texas post-judgment interest rate set out in Section 304.003 of the Texas Finance 
Code, or any successor statute, from the date when due until paid, provided that such rate shall 
never be usurious or exceed the maximum rate permitted by law. If any amount due and owing 
by the Disttict to SPWC is placed with an attorney for collection, the Disaict shall pay to SPWC, 
in addilion to all other payments provided for by this Agreement, including interest, SPWC's 
expenses, including court costs and attorneys' fees. SPWC shall, to the extent permitted by law, 
suspend delivery of Water produced from the Well Site to the District if the District remains 
delinquent in any payments due hereunder for a period of sixty (60) days and shall not resume 
delivery of Water while the District is so delinquent and may, at its option, terminate this 
Agreement without further liability on the part of SPWC to the District. SPWC may pursue any 
and alllegal remedies against the District to enforce and protect the rights of SPWC. 

SECTION 21. TERMINATION, RENEWAL AND EXPIRATION 

If SPWC elects to terminate this Agreement as provided herein, SPWC shall deliver written 
notice of the election to the District. The District shall cease taking water from SPWC under this 
Agreement within one hundred eighty (180) days after SPWC delivers written notice to the District 
or as soon as the District secures an alternative supply, whichever comes later. The District shall 
exercise its best efforts to secure an alternative water supply under this circumstance. No later than 
two (2) calendar years prior to the expiration of this Agreement, each Party shall provide written 
notice to the other Party of its intention to either renew this Agreement or allow it to expire without 
renewal. If either Party indicates in this notice its intention to allow the Agreement to expire 
without renewal, each Party is obligated to take any and all actions necessary to prepare for the 
expiration of the Agreement. The Parties recognize and agree that this two-year notice period is 
designed to afford both Parties sufficient opportunity to develop alternative water supply, 
alternative wholesale customers, and to take any other action necessary recognizing that neither 
Party will be under any duty to lhe other Party upon expiration of the Agreement The Parties 
agree that this corltractual provision is subject to enforcement by either Party prior to the expiration 
ofthe Agreement, and a breach-of-contract lawsuit in the event of failure to comply with the terms 
ofthis section. 

SECTION 22. WAIVER AND AMENDMENT 

Failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement or any breach or nonperfonnance by 
SPWC or the District shall not be deemed a waiver by the District or SPWC of the right in the 
future to demand strict compliance and performance of any provision of this Agreement. 
Regardless of any provision contained in this Agreement to the contrary, any right or remedy or 
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any default under this Agreement, except the right of SPWC to receive the Base Obligation, as 
defined in Section 5, which shall never be determined to be waived, shall be deemed to be 
conclusively waived unless asserted by a proper proceeding ai law or in equity within two (2) 
years after the occurrence of the default. 

No officer or agent of SPWC or the District is authorized to waive or modify any 
provision of this Agreement, unless authorized by their respective governing boards. No 
modifications to or rescission of this Agreement may be made except by a written document 
signed by the Parties' authorized representatives. 

SECTION 23. REMEDIES 

This Agreement is not intended hereby to specify and this Agreement shall not be 
considered as specifying an exclusive remedy for any default, but all such other remedies (other 
than termination) existing at law or in equity may be availed of by any Party hereto and shall be 
cumulative. Recognizing, however, that failure in the performance of any Party's obligations 
hereunder could not be adequately compensated in money damages alone, each Party agrees in 
the event of any default on its part that each Party shall have available to it the equitable 
remedies of injunction and specific performance, in addition to any other legal or equitable 
remedies (other than termination which also may be available to SPWC only). 

SECTION 24. FORCE MAJEURE 

If, for any reason of force majeure, either SPWC or the District shall be rendered unable, 
wholly or inpartto carry out its obligation under this Agreement, other than the obligation of the 
District to make the payments required under the terms of this Agreement, then if the Party shall 
give notice ofthe reasons in writing to the other Party within a reasonable time after the occurrence 
of the event or cause relied on, the obligation of the Party giving the notice, so far as it is affected 
by the "force majeure," Rhgll be suspended during the continuance of the inability then claimed, 
but for no longer period. The term "force majeure," as used in this Agreement, shall mean acts of 
God, strikes, lockouts, or other industrial disturbances, acts of public enemy, orders or actions of 
any kind of government of the United States or of the Stxte of Texas, or any civil or military 
authority, insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides, lightning, earthquakes, fires, hurricanes, 
storms, floods, washouts, droughts, arrests, restraints of government and people, civil disturbances, 
explosions, breakage or accident to dams, machinery, pipelines, wells, keatment facilities, storage 
facilities, delivery facilities, or other structures, partial or entire failure of water supply, including 
pollution (accidental or intentional), and any inability on the part of SPWC to deliver water, or of 
the District to receive water, on account of any other cause not reasonably within the conkol ofthe 
Party claiming the inability. 

SECTION 25. NO ALTERNAT[VE SUPPLY 

Until the Well Site is operational and finally authorized for the production, treatment, and 
conveyance of Water to the Point of Delivery, SPWC is under no obligation to make any water 
available to the District. 
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SECTION 26. ASSIGNMENT 

Neither Party may assign its rights or delegation of its duties under this Agreement without 
the prior written consent of the other Party. 

SECTION 27. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEEIC[ARIES 

This Agreement shall inure only to the benefit of the Parties. Third persons not privy 
hereto shall not, in any form or manner, be considered a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement. 
Each Party hereto shall be solely responsible for the ful~llment of its customer contracts or 
commitments. 

SECTION 28. RELA™)NSH[P OF ™E PARTIES 

This Agreement is by and between SPWC and the District and is not intended, and shall 
not be construed to create, the relationship of agent, servant, employee, partnership, joint venture, 
or association as between SPWC and the District or between SPWC and any officer, employee, 
contractor, or representative of the District No joint employment is intended or created by this 
Agreement for any purpose. The District agrees to so inform its employees, agents, contractors, 
and subcontractors who are involved in the implementation this Agreement of or construction of 
facilities contemplated under this Agreement. 

Each Party acknowledges that it has sought independent legal counsel to review and 
provide counsel on this Agreement 

SECTION 29. SOLE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement constitutes the sole and only agreement of the District and SPWC and 
supersecles any prior understanding or oral or written agreements between SPWC and the Disaict 
respecting the subject matter ofthis Agreement 

SECTION 30. SEVERABILITY 

The provisions ofthis Agreement are severable, and if, for any reason, any one or more of 
the provisions contained in this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in 
any respect, the invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this 
Agreement, and tbis Agreement shall remain in effect and be construed as if the invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable provision had never been contained in the Agreement. 

SECTION 31. NOTICES 

All notices, payments, and communications (collectively "notices") required or allowed by 
this Agreement shall be in writing and be given by hand delivery, nationally recognized common-
caIrier, or by depositing the notice in the United States mail, postage prepaid, registered or 
certified, with return receipt requested, and addressed to the Party to be notified. Notice deposited 
in United States mail in the previously described manner shall be conclusively deemed to be 
effective from and after the expiration of three (3) calendar days after the notice is deposited in 
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United States mail. For puiposes of notice, the addresses of and the designated representative for 
receipt ofnotice for each ofthe Parties shall be shown above the signatures ofthe individuals who 
signed this Agreement on behalfof SPWC and tbe District Either Party may change its address by 
giving written notice of the change to the other Party at least fi#wn (15) calendar days bebe the 
chaijge becomes effective. 

SECTION 32. PLACE OF PERFORMANCE 

All acts peri)rmable under the terms of 1~lis Agreement and all amounts due under this 
Agreement, including but not limited to, payments due under this Agreement and/or damages for 
breach ofthis Agreement, shall be due and payable in Waller County, Texas, said Waller County, 
Texas, being the place ofperfbrmance agreed to by the Parties to this Agreement 

SECTION 33. DUPLICATE ORIGINALS 

The District and SPWC, acting under the authority of their respective governing bodies, 
shall authorize the execution of this Agreement in three original counterparts. The District ghall 
submit written evidence in tile fbrm of bylaws, charters, resolutions, or other written 
documentation speciljring the authority of the District's representative to sign this Agreement, 
which evidence shall be attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 2. 

SEC'nON 34. SIGNATURES OF PART[ES 

EFFECTIVE as of the date signed bythe authorized representative of SPWC. 

SPRING PRESERVE WATER COMPANY, LLC 

do Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend. P.C. 

816 Congress Avenue. Suite 1900 

Austin. Texas 78701 

Attn.: l A. Gershon 

BY: /M L-3'Z--z. 

Tn'LE: H4 k.-t -

DATE: 2 -1 -l I 
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KICKAPOO FRESH WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT OF WALLER COIJNTY 

do Allen Boone Humohries Robinson LLP 

3200 Southwest Freewav. Suite 2600 

Houston. Texas 77027 

Attn: Stepheq M. Ro#inson 

BY: 

TITLE: Twt\OEIOT 

DATE: \~~r\\ 
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Exhibit 1 
Well Site Survey 
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Exhibit 2 
Demonstration of Capacity of District's Authorized Representative 
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. AGE,N*4"Copy 

MINUTES 
KICKAPOO FRESH WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT OF WALLER COUNTY 

February 25, 2010 

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of Kickapoo Fresh Water Supply District of 
Waller County (the "District") met in regular session, open to the public, on the 254 
day of February, 2010, at the offices of Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP, 3200 
Southwest Freeway, Houston, Texas 77027, outside the boundaries of the District, and 
the roll was called of the members of the Board: 

Suk}#inde (Suky) Dhother, MD. 
Gary D. Smith 
Susan L. (Susie) Higley 
Rajesh Chandwani 
Nicolette (Nikki) T. Szeto 

President 
Vice President 
Assistant Vice PYesident 
Secretary 
Assistant Secretary 

and all of the above were present except Directors Smith and Chandwani, thus 
constituting a quorum 

Also present at the meeting were Andrew Barclay of Brooks & Sparks, Inc.; Karla 
Efigenio of McI£nnan & Associates, Inc.; Jonathan Hubbard of Seven Trent Services, 
Inc.; and Stephen M. Robinson and Hope Jeffers of Allen Boone Humphries Robinson 
LLP CABHR'9. 

APPROVE MINUTES 

The Board first considered approving the minutes of the August 20,2009, regular 
Board meeting and the November U 2009, special Board meeting. Director Dhother 
made a motion to approve both sets of minutes as submiked. Director Higley seconded 
the motion, which carried unanimously. 

DISTRICT REGISIRATION FORM 

Mr. Robinson stated that at the District's last Board meeting, it approved an 
updated District Registration Form and authorized filing of the same with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (the -TCEQ") without having an agenda item to 
do so. He requested the Board re-approve the District Registration Form and filing of 
the same. Following discussion, Director Dhother made a motion to re-approve the 
District Registration Form and filing of the same. Director Higley seconded the motion, 
which carried unanimously. 
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AMENDMENT TO INFORMATION FORM 

Mr. Robinson stated that at the District's last Board meeting, it approved an 
Amendment to Information Form and authorized filing of the same with the TCEQ, 
without having an agenda item to do so. He requested the Board re-approve the 
Amendment to InfoImation Form and filing of the same. Following discussion, 
Director Dhother made a motion to re-approve the Amendment to Information Form 
and filing of the same. Director Higley seconded the motion, which carried 
unanimously. 

DISCUSS 2010 DIRECI'ORS EI.ECI'ION 

Mr. Robinson stated that Directors Dhother and Smith's terms of office will 
expire on May 8, 2010. 

ADOPT ORDER CALLING DIRECTORS ELECnON 

Mr. Robinson then presented an Order Calling Directors Election. Following 
review and discussion, Director Higley made a motian to adopt the Order Calling 
Directors Election as presented and direct that a copy be filed appropriately and 
retained in the Distric¢s records. Director Dhother seconded the motion, which carried 
unanimously. 

SEr PAY FOR ELECnON OFFICIALS 

Mr. Robinson informed the Board that the election officials must be paid at least 
minimum wage per hour for their services. After review and discussion, Director 
Higley moved that the election officials be paid $10.00 an hour for their services. 
Director Dhother seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 

DISCUSS VOTING MACHINE REOUIREMENTS 

Mr. Robinson stated that the District will need to rent electronic voting machines 
from Premier Election Solutions, Inc. c'PremierO. Following discussion, Director 
Higley moved to authorize the rental of electronic voting machines from Premier. 
Director Dhother seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AN AGENT OF THE SECRErARY 

Mr. Robinson stated that from March 19 through June 17, the Secretary of the 
Board of Directors must be available to perform duties in connection with the 2010 
Directors Eection. Mr. Robinson stated that since Director Chandwani maintains 
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regular office hours, it will not be necessary for him to designate an agent to act on his 
behalf. 

VOTING RIGHTS ACT SUBMISSION LETTER TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 
TUSnCE 

Mr. Robinson explained that the District will need to make a submission to the 
US. Department of Justice under the Voting Rights Act, if the District holds a Directors 
Election and there is any change affecting voting. After review and discussion, Director 
Higley moved to authorize the preparation and submittal of a letter to the U5. 
Department of Justice under the Voting Rights Act, if applicable. Director Dhother 
seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 

ASSOCIATION OF WATER BOARD DIRECTORS WINTER CONFERENCE 

The Board discussed the Association of Water Board Directors winter conference 
and concurred that no Directors attended. The Board then considered authorizing 
attendance at the summer conference. After discussion, Director Dhother motioned to 
authorize attendance of any interested Directors at the summer conference. Director 
bagley seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 

BOOI<KEEPERS REPORT 

Ms. Efigenio reviewed the bookkeepds report, a copy of which is attached, and 
payments to be made. After review and discussion, Director Higley moved to approve 
the bookkeepeds report and payment of the bills. Director Dhother seconded the 
motion, which carried unanimously. 

ENGINEER'S REPORT 

Mr. Barclay reviewed the engineeis report a copy of which is attached, and 
discussed engineering matters in the District 

He first updated the Board regarding the construction of Phase I of the 
Detention Basin to Serve I<ickapoo Preserve and stated he had no items for the Board's 
approval. He reported that construction of the project is complete and that the 
developer will soon convey the detention basin to the District 

Mr. Barclay then updated the Board regarding the construction of the paving, 
Storm drainage, and water line to serve Kickapoo Preserve, Section One and reviewed 
and recommended approval of the following pay estimates, all payable to Terbo 
Construction, LP.: 1) Pay Estimate No. 1 in the amount of $326,820.83; 2) Pay Estimate 
No. 2 in the amount of $229,670.91; 3) Pay Estimate No. 3 in the amount of $480,326.40; 
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4) Pay Estimate No. 4 in the amount of $77,822.70; and 5) Pay Estimate No. 5 in the 
amount of $28,364.63. 

Following review and discussion, Director Higley made a motion, based on the 
engineer's recommendation, to approve the engineets report and Pay Estimate Nos. 1, 
2,3. i and 5 for the construction of the paving, storm drainage, and water line to serve 
Kickapoo Preserve, Section One. Director Szeto seconded the motion, which carried 
unanimously. 

REPORT ON DEVELOPMENT 

Mr. Barclay updated the Board regarding development in the District and the 
construction of the investor-owned water plant in the District 

REPORT ON APPUCATION FOR DUAL WATER CCN 

Mr. Robinson stated the developer has employed Mike Gershon at Uoyd 
Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C. to prepare an application for a dual water 
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN"). He stated the dual CCN holders 
will be Spring Preserve Water Company, LLC ¢'SPWC"), which is the investor-owned 
utility company that will supply water to the District and G&W Water Supply 
Corporation. He further stated that the District will be asked to participate in the 
application since the CCN will benefit the District. 

ENGAGEMENT OF LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND. P.C. 

Mr. Robinson reviewed an engagement letter fram Mike Gershon of Uoyd 
Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C. ("Uoyd Gosselink") and explained that the 
engagement is for the purpose of developing, filing, and pursuing the dual water CCN. 
He further stated that Uoyd Gosselink has disclosed in the engagement letter that it 
also represents the developer and SPWC. Mr. Robinson then recommended the Board 
engage Uoyd Gosselink and authorize execution of the engagement letter as presented. 
Following review and discussion, Director Dhother made a motion to engage Lloyd 
Gosselink and authorize execution of the engagement letter. Director Higley seconded 
the motion, which carried unanimously. 

AUTHORIZE CONSULTANTS TO PURSUE APPLICATION FOR DUAL WATER 
CCN, APPROVE APPUCATION FOR DUAL WATER CCN, AND AUTHORIZE 
DIRECrORS TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS IN CONNECnON WITH DUAL 
WATER CCN 

Mr. Robinson recommended the Board authorize the District's consultants, 
including Uoyd Gosselink, to develop, file, and pursue the application for the dual 
water CCN and to approve the application, subject to Enal review and approval by the 
District's attorney. He further recommended the Board authorize execution of any and 
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all documents related to the application, subject to the final review and approval by the 
Districts attorneys. Following discussion, Director Higley made a motion to: 1) 
authorize the District's consultants to develop, file, and pursue the application for the 
dual water CCN; 2) approve the application subject to final review and approval by the 
District's attorney; and 3) authorize the execution of any and all documents related to 
the application, subject to the final review and approval by the District's attorneys. 
Director Dhother seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 

APPROVE ASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT 

Mr. Robimon reviewed an Agreement By and Between G&W Water Supply 
Corporation ("G&W") and New Waverly Sound Investments, L.LC ("New Waverly") 
dated October 23,2007 (the "Agreement"). He explained that the Agreement allows 
New Waverly to construct facilities in order to supply the District with retail public 
water utility service, with the understanding that said facilities will be conveyed to 
G&W upon retirement of the Districtfs or New Waverly's debt incurred for constructing 
said facilities. He further stated that the Agreement allows for New Waverly to assign 
its interest in the Agreement to the District. Mr. Robinson then reviewed and 
recommended the Board accept the Assignment of the Agreement from New WaverIy 
to the District Following review and discussion, Director Higley made a motion to 
accept the Assignment of the Agreement Director Szeto seconded the motion, which 
carried unanimously. 

WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASE CONTRACT 

Mr. Robinson then reviewed and recommended approval of a Wholesale Water 
Purchase Contract between SPWC and the District He explained that the District will 
purchase water wholesale from SPWC and that the District will be the retail water 
supplier to the District's residents. Following review and discussion, Director Higley 
made a motion to approve the Wholesale Water Purchase Contract with SPWC. 
Director Szeto seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 

OPERATOR'S REPORT 

Mr. Hubbard updated the Board regarding operating matters. He did not 
present a written report In response to a question from Director Dhother, Mr. Hubbard 
discussed what the operatofs daily and regular duties will be when the water plant 
begins supplying water to the District. 

ADOFr RATE ORDER 

Mr. Robinson stated Water Engineers, Inc. prepared an analysis of the water 
rates recommended for the District He then distributed and reviewed the water rates 
analysis with the Board, a copy of which is attached. Mr. Robinson then reviewed a 
Rate Order, which incorporates the recommended water rates. Following review and 
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discussion, Director Dhother made a motion to adopt the Rate Order and direct that a 
copy be filed appropriately and retained in the District's records. Director Higley 
seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 

Mr. Robinson stated the Board will most likely need to meet again in March or 
April to cancel the 2010 Directors election. 

The Board did not receive additional reports from District consultants or 
Directors. There being no further business to come before the Board, the Board 
concurred to adjoum the meeting. 

: 1 ' r o&1*C- 1£(7 
A554 ( Sec~tary, Board of Dirdtors 

/#/-De 'Ri Eml •>• -1 j25 
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495.3 ACRB 
21,574,710 SQUARE FEET 
HENRY TROTT SURVEY 
ABSTRACT 267 
WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION ofa 495.3 acre Ql,574,710 square feet) tract ofland located in the Henry 
Trott Survey, Abstract Number 267 and the Shubal Marsh Survey, Abstract 217, Waller County, Texas, 
iaid 495.29 acre tract of land being aH of a called 226.0 acre tract conveyed by deed to New Wav¢rly 
Sound Investments, L.L.C., recorded under Volume (Vol.) 1008, Page (Pg.) 253 of the Waller County 
Deed Records and all of a called 269.3 acre trsct described in deed to New Waverly Sound Investments, 
L.L.C. under Vol 1008, Pg. 260 of the Waller County Dccd Records (W.C.D.k), said 495.3 acre tract 
being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: (The beirings described hereinare 
oriented to the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South Central Zone, NAD 1983, based on the 
Cornerstone Co-op CORS ARP, CORID CMSI,N.G.S. PID DE8140, lhetaangle =+01°44'10.y') 

BEGINNING at a 1-inch iron pipe found marking the most southerly south-t corner of said 269.3 acre 
tract in the northedy liw of a called 99.787 acre tract described in decd to Vernia Mac Hal¢row recorded 
under Vol. 304, Pg. 738, W.C.D.R. and the mostsouthorly east corner ofthe herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 88°48'19" West, along the fcnoed northerly line of said 99.787 acre tract, a distance of 
1,159.85 feet, to a 1/2-inch iron rod found mmking a common corner of said 99.787 acre tract and the 
aforesaid called 226.0 acre tract; 

THENCE, South 01°17'59" East, along the fenced westerly line of said 99.787 acre tract, a distance of 
1,565.62 feet, to a fence post found marking the southoastcrly corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 87°50'39" West, along the frnced southerly lino of the aforesaid called 223.6107 acre 
tract, a distance of 4,127.74 foot (called 4.133:33 feet),to afence post found marking the southwesterly 
comer of the herein described tract being the southeast corner of a called 150 acm tract described in dced 
to KSA Industries, Inc. recorded under Vol. 606, Pg. 493, W.C.D.R. ; 

THENCE, North 02°17'16" Wcst, along the faced cast¢rly line ofsaid called 150 aoretract, a distance of 
1,573.03 feet (called 1,572.22 feet), to a fence po:t found in the ioutherly linc of a called 72 acre tract 
described in decd to KSA Induit:ies, Inc. recorded under Vol. 606, Pg. 493, W.CD.R.; 

THENCE, North 87°11'52" East, along the fcnced *outhcrly line of aid 72 acre tract, a distance of 
259.50 feet (called 258.89 fceth to & knce post fbund marking a conm of the hcmin described tract; 

THENCE, North 02°34'51" West, along the fcnced eastcrly line of uid 72 acre tract, a dimnce of 
1,131.76 feer (called 1,133.33 feet), to a fence post found marking the northwesterly corner of the herein~*~ 
described tract; 

12-M 
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THENCE, North 87°43'44" East, along a fenccd line, passing at 32.06 Bct a 1/2-inch iron rod found 
marking the southwesterly comer of a called 68.977 acrc tmct described in dced to Oraingcr Diagnostic 
Clinic, recorded under Vol. 332, Pg. 123, W.C.D.R., continuing along the ,outherly line of mid 68.977 
acre tract a total for a total distanoc of 1,083.00 feet (called 1,100.00 feet), to a fence post found marking 
an interior corner oflhe herein described tract and in the westerly line of aforesaid called 269.3 acre tract; 

THENCE, North 01°26'26" West, along the castcrly line ofsaid 68.977 .re tract, 8 distance of 2,891.31 
feet (called 2,891.76 feet).to a 5/8-inch iron rod found in the southerly line of a called 158.609 acre tract 
described in the deed to Grafnger Diagnostic Clinic, P.A. Defined Benefit Pension Plan, rocordcd under 
Vol. 332, Pg. 126, W.CD.R. marking an exterior comer ofthe herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 88°57'46" Ea•t, along the southcrly line of said called 158.609 acre tract, a distance of 
677.90 feet (called 677.93 feet), to a 3-inch iron pipe found matking an angle point in the northerly line 
of the herein described tract 

THENCE. South 58°05'56" East, along the southerly line of said 158.609 acre tract, a distance of 
1,227.33 feet (called 1,228.07 feet),to a 5/8-inell iron rod found marking an angle point in the northcrly 
line of herein desoribed tract; 

THENCE, North 86°30'07" East, along the southerly line of said 158.609 acrc tract, passing at a distance 
of 780.53 feet the southwesterly oomcr of a called 30.000 acre tract dacribed in the dced to Orainger 
Interests Ltd. recorded under Vol. 893, Pg. 275. W.C.D.R., continuing for a total distance of 1,741.70 feet 
(called 1,742.14 feet) to a 5/8-inch iron found in the westerly line of a called 31.949 acre tract described 
in the dced to Richard B. Welch and wife, J. Joan Welch, recorded under Vol. 528, Pg. 595, W.C.D.k 
and marking acomer of the hcmin described tract; 

THENCE, South 02°47'33" East, along thc westerly line of said 31.949 acre tract, a distance of 585.54 
feet (called 585.51 feet),to a 5/8-inch iron rod with an orange plastic cap stamped «West Belt Surveying 
Inc" set marking the northwesterly corner of a called 20.000 acre "rfact 1" described in the deed to 
Racedown Partners, Ltd. recorded under Vol. 549, Pg. 256, W.C.D.R., and an angle in the easterly line of 
the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 01*55'13" East, along the westerly line of said "Tract I", a distance of 663.51 feet 
(called 663.81 feet), to a 1/2-inch iron found marking the northwesterly corner of a called 20.000 acre 
"Tract II" described in said deed to Racedown Partners Ltd, md mazking a corner ofthe herein described 
tltot; 

THENCE, South 02°05'42" East, along the westerly line of said "Tract n", a distance of 670.68 feet, to a 
1/2-inch iron rod found marking the Southwcstcriy corner of said -Tract II" and marking an interior corner 
of the hercin described tract; 

THENCE, North 87°44'32" East, along the southcrty line of said "Tract Ir, a distance of 492.62 feet, to a 
capped 5/8-inch iron rod stamped "Kill[omey Surveying" found marking the northwesterly corner of a 
called 0.3813 acre tmct described in the dced to Racedown Partners recorded under Vol. 783, Pg. 824, of 
the minutes of the Commissioner' s Court of Waller County and mddng a tumor of the herein described ~r 
Iraet L 
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THENCE, South 02°40'34" East. along the wostcrly line of said 0.3813 acre traci, a distance of 18.24 
feet, to a capped 5/8-inch iNn rod stamped "Kali[omcy Surveying" found marking the southwestcrly 
corner ofsaid 0.3813 acre tractand acomer ofthe hereindcscribed tract; 

THENCE, North 88°27'56» East, along the southcrly line of said 0.3813 acre tract, a dimnce of 787.85 
fcot, to acapped 5/8-inch iron rod stamped '*Kalkomcy Surveying" found in the westerly R.O.W. line of 
the aforesaid Kickapoo Road and marking a corner ofthe herein de=ib¢d tract; 

THENCE, South 00°10'19» West, along the westerly R.O.W. line of said Ki©kapoo Road, a distance of 
23.84 feet, to a 5/8-inch iron rod with an orange plastic cap stamped "West Belt Surveying Inc" set 
marking apoint of curvature of Kickapoo Road and the ofthc herein described tract; 

THENCE, in a sobtherly directioo, along a curve to the left, being the wmterly R.O.W. line of said 
Kickapoo Road, having a radius of 5,767.37 fmt, a central angle of 01°23'24" (chord bears, South 
03°28'04" East. 139.91 feet) and an arc distance of 139.91 ke& to a 5/8-inch iron rod with an orange 
plastic cap stamped "West Belt Surveying Inc" Kt muking a point of tangency of the herein described 
tract; 

THENCE, South 02°42'57" East, along said westerly R.O.W. line, a distance of 711.03 feet to the 
northeast corner of t called 10.000 acre tract described in the decd to Ann Staake Rivers Family Limited 
Pa:lnership, recorded under Vol. 711, Pg.163, W.C.D.R. 

THENCE. South 88°50'07" Wcst, along the northcrly line of said 10.000 acre tract. passing at a distance 
of 745.62 feet a 1 -inch iron pipe found marking tile northwcstcrly corner of said 10.000 acre tract in the 
easterly R.O.W. line of the abandoned portion of Old Kickapoo Road RAW. as described in Vol. 43, Pg. 
366 of the minutes of the Commissioners' Court of Wallcr County, continuing for a total distance of 
768.51 feet, to a capped 1/2-inch iron rod stamped "R.P.L.S. 4194" found in the center line of said 
abandoned R.O.W. and marking a corner of the herein described tract; 

TlmNCE, South 02°52'20" East. along the center line of said abandoned R.O.W., a distance of 508.62 
feet, to a 5/8-inch iron rod with an orange plutic cap,tamped "West Belt Surveying Inc" set at the most 
southcrly southeast corner of aforesaid called 2693 acre tnct, being the on northerly line of aforesaid 
called 226.0 acre tract and marking a comer of the herein de:cribed tract; 

THENCE, South 88°47'46" West, across said abandoned R.O.W., a distance of 22.46 fcct to the westerly 
RO.W. line of the abandoned portion of said Old Kickapoo Road and n,arking a comer of the herein 
described tract; 

THENCE, South 02°13'42" East, along the westerly R.O.W. line of said abandoned portion of said Old 
Kickapoo Road, a distance of 80.01 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING md containing a computed area 
of 495 . 3 acres ( 21 , 574 , 710 square feet ) of land . 1 . 
West Belt Surveying, Inc. r I, ) 4 / U-- - -ttri 
21020 Park Row. Ri61*d W~• Date: 10/23/07 
Katy, Texas 77449 Texas Registration No, 4615 
(281) 5994288 
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269.3 ACRE 
11,731,976 SQUARE FEBT 
HENRY l'ROTr SURVEY 
ABSTRACT 267 
SHUBAL MARSH SURVEY 
ABSTRACT 217 
WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS 

FrAn NOTE DESCRIPTION ofa 2693 acre (11,731,976 8quare feot) tract of]and located in the Henry 
Trott Survey, Absttact Number 267 md the Shube! Marsh Survey, Abstract Number 217 Waller County, 
Texag ••id 269.3 acre hot of land described d=da to I,Iand C. Sutton and wifb, Karen O. Sutton, 
recorded under Volume (Vol.) 545, Page (Pg.) 726 and Vol. 43, Pg. 366 of the Waller County Decd 
Records (W.C.D.R.), said 269.3 acre tract being more particularly ducribed by me•s and bounds as 
follows: Ght bc=inga de®ribcd herein are odentcd to the Tem St•te Pllnc Cooldinato System, South 
Central Zone, NAD 1983, based on the Cornerstone Co-op CORS ARP, COR ID CMSL N.G.S. PID 
DB8140, theta angle = +01°44'10.5~.) 

BEGINNING at * I/2-inch iron rod found marking the northeast comer of • called 10.000 acre tract 
described in the deed to the Ann Staacke Rivers Family Limited Partncmhip recorded under Vol. 71 L Pg. 
163 W.C.Dl md being in the wo-rly Right·Of-Way (R.O.W.) line of Kickmpoo Road (based on a 
width of 80 fbct); 

THENCB, South 88°50'07" Wcst, along lhe northctty line of Bald 10.000 acre uaot, paszing al a distance 
of 745.62 feet n 1-inch iron pipe found marking the northwe:terly corner of :aid 10.000 acre tract in the 
eutedy R.O.W. line ofthe abandoned portion of Old Kickapoo Road R,O.W. as described in Vol. 43, Pg. 
366 of the minutes of the Commisioners' Court of Waller County, continuing for a total distance of 
768.51 fcc4 to a capped I/2-inch iron rod stamped "R.PL.S. 4194" found in the center line of said 
abandoned KO.W. and mmking a corner ofthe herein de,cribed tract; 

THENCE, South 02°52'20" Eut. along the ccnter line of said abandoned R.O.W., a distance rf 508.62 
feet, to a 5/8-inch iron rod with an orange plastic o,p stamped "W,st Belt Surveying Inc" set marking a 
corner ofthe herein deacribed tract; 

THBNCE, South 88°47'46" We,t, over and aoro,s :aid abandoned R.O.W., pa:sing at 22.46 fcct a 5/8-
inch imn rod with an ormge pla:tic cap stamped "West Belt Surveying Inc" found marking the 
northca•mly comer of a called 2.3475 agrc tmct deeibed in the decd to Karen K. Staaoke recorded 
under Vol. 432, 4 227, W.C.DA, continuing along the northerly line of :aid 2.3475 acre tract, for a 
total di.t~,ce of I,301.91 feet (called 1,299.98 feet), to a 1-inch iron pipe found marking a corner of the 
herein described tract 

THENCE, South 01970]- But, along westerly lino of :aid 2.3475 acre tract, n diatanoe of 79.80 feet 
(called 80.00 feet), to a 1-inch iron §*md mirking the a corner of the herein de,cribed trwt in the 
northerly line of a called 223.6107 acre tract described in thc dccd to Kucn K. Staacke, recorded under p,~ 
Vol. 432, Pg. 229 W.C,D.It.; ' · ,~K 
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THENCE, South 87°34'03» We•, along the notthotly line of said 223.6107 acre tract, a distance of 
918.:8 feet (called 919.45 feet), to a 1/2-inch iron rod found marldng a corner of the herein de=ibcd 
tract; 

THENCE, North 01°42'34" West, along the northcrty line of said 223.6107 acre tract, a distance of 
1,135.10 fcct (called 1,127.78 feet), to • 1/2-inch iron rod 0)und marking a cornerinthc lineofthe herein 
described tract; 

THENCE, South 87°49'05"Wcit, along the nmtl=ly line of smid 223.6107 acre tract, a di,tance of 
1,790.43 fbct (called 1,963.89 fset) to a 1/2-inch iton Iod 6]und in the westely line of and marking a 
comer of the h=in dc•cribed trzt; 

THENCE, North 01°07'08" West, along the northelinc of said 223.6107 acre tract, a distance of 12.59 
feet (called ] 5.00 fbet) to a f,n= corner found marking the southeast corner ofa called 68.977 acre tract 
described in the deed to Grainger Diagnostic Clinic, PA Defined Benefit Pension Plan recorded under 
Vol. 332, Pg. ]23, W.CD.Randmarking a corner ofthe herein dc~Cribed tract; 

THENCE, North 01°26'26" West, along the ea:terly line of said 68.977 acre tract, a distance of 2,891.31 
fbet (called 2,891.76 feet), to a 5/8-inch iron rod found in the southerly line ofa called 158.609 acre tract 
described in the deed to Oraingcr Diagnostic Clinic, PA. Defined Benefit Pension Plan, recorded under 
Vol, 332, Pg. 126, W.C.D.R. marking a comcr of the herein dmmibod tract; 

THENCE, North 88°57'46- East, along the southcrly line of sid 158.609 acre tract, a distance cf 677.90 
feet (called 677.93 fcct), to a 3-Inch iron pipe found m=king ac angle point in tile nottherly line of the 
herein ducribed tract; 

THENCE, South 5:~05'56" Ba:t, along the *outhe:ly line of said 158.609 acre tract, a distance of 
1,227.33 fbet (called 1,228.07 tbet), to a 5/8-inch iron rod fbund m•rking an angte point in the northerly 
line of h-in d=ribedtmot; 

THENCE, Mo,[h 86°30'07» Eut, along the southerly line ofsaid 158.609 acrc tract, paiging at a distance 
df 780.53 f=t the southwe•terly comer of a oallcd 30.000 acm tract described in the dccd to brainger 
Interests Lti recorded under Vol. 893. Pg. 275, W.CDA, continuing foratotal distance of 1,741.70 feet 
(called 1,742.14 feet) to a 5/S-inch iron fbund in the westerly lina ofa called 31.949 acre tract described 
in the dccd to Richard B. Welch and wifs, J. Joan Welch rooorded under Vol. 528, Pg. 595, W.C.D.R. and 
marking a corner of'the heroia dc=ibed tract; 

THENCE, South 02°47'33" East, along the westerly line of mid 31.949 acre tract, a distance of 585.54 
feet (called 585.51 feet), to a 5/8-inoh iron rod with an orange plastic oap mampcd "West Belt Surveying 
Inc" xt marking the northwesl¢rly comer of a called 20.000 acre 'Tract 1" de,cribcd in the dead to 
Racedown Parmcrx Ltd. recorded under Vol. 549, Pg. 256. W.C.D.R., and an angle io the easterly line of 
the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 01°55'13" East, along the westerly line of said "Tract I", a distance of 663.51 feet 
(called 663.8] f¢ot), to a l/2-inoh iron found marking the no,!hwmtcrly corner of a called 20.000 acre 
"rract II» dc:cribed in mid deed to Racedown Partners Ltd. and marking the a corner of the herein&*Lj 
described tract „$ 
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THENCE, South 02'05'42" Ea:t along the wcstcrly lino ofsaid "Tract Ir, a dimnce of 670.68 feet, to a 
l/2-inch iron rod S,und mmi;ing the southwe•terly corner of said *Tm¢t Ir and marking an interior corner 
ofthe heriln delo.ibcd tr.ct; 

THENCE, North 87°44'32" East, along the aoutherly line of said "Tract It", a distimce of 492.62 feet, to a 
capped S/finch iron rod stamped "Kalkomey Surveying" found marking the northwcsterly corner of a 
called 0.3813 acre tract described in tbe deed to R=down Partners recorded under Vol. 783, Pg. 824, of 
the minutes of the Commissioner' s Court of W:!ler County and mmking a corner of the herein described 
tract; 

THENCE, South 02°40'34" East. along the westerly line of said 03813 acre tract, a distance of 18.24 
feet, to• ¢*pped 5/8-inch iron rod stampod "Kalkomcy Surveying" found marking the southwesterly 
comer of maid 03813 acre tmot and a comer oflbc hcrein de=Ibcd tract; 

THENCE, North 88°27' 56" Ea•t, aloog the :outbcdy line of said 03813 acre tract a distance of 787.85 
fcet; to a capped 5/8-inch iron tod stamped -Kalkomcy Surveying" ibm,d in the westeriy R.O.W. line of 
thc afbrc•aid Kickapoo Road and markiug a comer ofthe h=cia dc,cribed tract; 

THENCB. South 00° 10' 19" Wcs:, along the westerly R.O.W, line of mid Klckapoo Road, a di:tance of 
23.84 feet, to a 5/8-inch iron rod with an orange plastic cap stamped "West Belt Surveying Inc" set 
marking • point of eurvatllrc of Kickapoo Road and the ofthe hcrcin described tract; 

THENCE. jn a southerly dircction, along a curve to the lefl, being the westerly R.O.W. line of the 
aforesaid Kickapoo Road, having a radius of 5,767.37 fcet, a central anglc of 01°23'24" (chord bears, 
South 03°28'04" E=t, 139.91 feet) and an nro distance of 139.91 fect, to a 5/8-inch iron rod with an 
orange plastic cip stamped "West Belt Surveying Inc" set mazidng the point of tangcncy of the herein 
described tract; 

THENCE. South 02°42'57» EA along said westerly R.O.W, line, a distance of 711.03 fcct. to the 
POINT OF BEGINNING and containing a oomputod arca of 269.3 acms of land as depicted on the 
Standald Land Survey dated: December 15, 2006, preparod by West Belt Surveying, Inc., Project No. 
S6970001A. 

West Belt Surveying, Inc. 
21020 Park Row. 
K•ty, Texas 77449 
(28!) 599-8288 
Revised: 10/22/07 

4 
RS U ...-: 

Rioh.d S. Wmetl D*:12/15/06 
'n,x•• R.Si•&ratton No. 4615 
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226.0 ACRE 
9,842,734 SQUARE FEEI' 
HENRY TROTT SURVEY 
ABSTRACT 267 
WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION of a 226.0 acre (9,842,734 squam feet) tract of land located in the Henry 
Trott Survey, Abstract Number 267, Waller County, Texas and said 226.0 acre tract of land being all of a 
called 2.35 acre tract conveyed by deed to Karen K. Staackc, recorded under Volume (Vol.) 432,Page 
(Pg.) 227 and ail of a called 223.6107 acre tract described under Vol. 432, Pg. 229 of the Wallcr County 
Deed Records (W.C.D.It), said 226.0 acre tract being more particularly described by mctes and bounds as 
follows: (The bearings described herein are oriented to the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South 
Central Zone, NAD 1983, based on the Cornerstone Co-op CORS ARP, COR ID CMS 1, N.G.S. PID 
DE8140, thctaangle = +01°44'10.5") 

BEGINNING at a 1-inch iron pipe fbund marking the southeasterly corner of said 2.35 acre tract in the 
northerly line ofa called 99.787 acre tract described in deed to Vefsia Mac Halcrow recorded under Vol. 
304, Pg. 738, W.C.D.R. and the most southerly east corner ofthe herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 88°48'19" West, along the fenced northerly line ofsaid 99,787 acre tract, a distance of 
1,159.85 feet, to a l/2-inch iron rod found matking a common corner of said 99.787 acre tract. and the 
aforesaid called 223.6107 acre tract; 

THENCE, South 01°17'59" East, along the fenced westerly line of said 99.787 acre tract, a distance of 
1,565.62 feet, to a fence post found marking the southeasterly corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 87°50'39" West along the fenced southerly line of the aforesaid called 223.6107 acre 
tract, a distance of 4,127.74 feet (called 4,133.33 feet), ton fence post found marking the southwesterly 
comer of the herein described tract in the casterly line ofa called 150 acre tract described in deed to KSA 
Industries, Inc. recorded under Vol. 606, Pg. 493, W.CD.R.; 

THENCE, North 02°17'16" West, along the fcneed ¢asterly line of said called 150 acre tract, a distance of 
I,573.03 ibet (called 1,572,22 feet), to a fence post found in the southcrly line of a called 72 wore tract 
described in deed to KSA Industries, Inc. recorded under Vol. 606, Pg. 493, W.C.D.R.; 

THENCE, North 87°11'52" East, along the fenccd southerly line of said 72 acre tract, a distance of 
259.50 feet (called 258.89 feet), to a fence post found marking a corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 02°34'5!» West, along the fenced castcrly line of said 72 acre tract, a distance of 
1,131.76 fcct (called 1,133.33 feet), to a fence post found marking the northwesterly comer of the herein 
described tract 

THENCE, North 87°43'44" East, along a fenced line, passing at 32.06 feet a M-inch iron rod found 
marking the southwesterly corner of a called 63.977 acre tract described in deed to Graingcr Diagnostic 
Clinic, recorded under Vol. 332, Pg. 123, W,C.D.R., continuing along the southerly line of said 68.977 /7 
acre tract a total distance of 1,083.00 feet (called 1,100.00 feet), to a fence post found marking a cornerp#€--
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along the northerly line ofthe herein described tract and in the westerly line ofa called 253.242 ticre tract 
described in deed to Leland C. Sutton, Sr. and wife Karen O. Sutton, recorded under Vol. 545, Pg. 726, 
W.C.D.R.; 

THENCE, South 01°07'08" lEast, along the fenced westerly line of said called 253.242 acre tract, a 
distance of 12.59 feet (called 15.00 feet) to a 1/2-inch iron rod found marking a comer of said 253.242 
tract 

THENCE, North 87°49'05" East, along the fenced line of said called 253.242 acre tract, a distance of 
1,790.43 feet (called 1,963.89 feet), to a 1/2-inch iron rod found marking a corner of the herein described 
tract; 

THENCE, South 01°42'34" East, along the fenced line of said called 253.242 acre tract, a distance of 
1,135.10 feet (called t,127.78 feet), to 4 1/2-inch iron rod found malking an interior corner of the herein 
described tract; 

THENCE, North 87°34'03" East, along the fenceel line of said called 253.242 acre tract a distance of 
918.88 feet ( called 921.22 feet), to a 1 M-inch iron pipe found marking the southwesterly corner of the 
aforesaid called 2.35 acre tract; 

THENCE, North 01°37'01" West, along the fenced line of said called 253.242 acre tract, a distance of 
79.80 feet (called 80.00 feet), to a l!4-inch iron pipe found marking the northwesterly comer of said 2.35 
acre tract and a comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 88°47'46" East, along the fenced line of said called 253.242 acre tract, a distance of 
1,279.45 feet (called 1,278.74 feet), to a 5/8-inch iron rod with an orange plastic cap stamped "West Belt 
Surveying Inc" set in the westerly line of Old Kickapoo Road (based on a width of 40 feet) marking the 
northeast comer of said 2.35 acre tract and the most northerly east corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 02°13'42" East, along the westerly Right-of-Way line of said Old Kickapoo Road, a 
distance of 80.01 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing a computed area of 226.0 acres 
(9,842,734square feet) of land as depicted on the Land Title Survey dated: November 30,2006, prepared 
by West Belt Surveying, Inc., Project No. S6970001A. 

West Belt Surveying, Inc. 
21020 Park Row. 
Katy, Texas 77449 
(281) 599-8288 
Corrected 12/15/06 

Richafd S. Willett -Date,118-0/06 -~~~-
Texas Registration No. 4615 

Page 2 of 2 

352 


